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CENTRL.PONINISTrATIVE TRIJLJNAL 
GUi.iJAHATI 3ENCH 	: GUuJAHATI —5, 

iJRIGIONAL 	 . . 

I8C PETITION NO 	. 	 . 	(O.A.NO. 	 .:._. 

REVIEW APPLICATION NO 	 (O.A.NO. 

CONT. PETITION NO. __ (u.n. NO. 

K,K APPLICANT(S) 

\IERSUS 

RESPONDENT(S) 

)AL. ckiz —p 	 Advocate for the 

flr 	. 	
Applicant. 

Advoc3te for ths 
Respondents 

• 	
;'..• 	

•- 	 I. 	
I 	

. 

• 	 . 	Office Note 	 . 	Court Orders. 

- 	 --1 	•• 

I. 

• 	 . . 	 17.2.95 	Learned counsel Mr 8.K,Sharma 

this application Ii to . 	 . 	moves this application on behalf' of 

	

orm and within time. 	 , applicant Shri Kanti Kumar Sengupta. 

In this application the applicant has. 
deposited vid 	 1 assailed the order No.ESTO-2/68/23 

Dated 	
I . 	' dated 30.1 .95 (P.nnexure-9 to the 

lot  

• . . 	. 	 . 	application) by uhjch his prayer for 

correction of his date of birth has 

• 	[been rejected. Perused the applica- 

' tion and the statement of grievances'  

• 	 . 	 . 	
t 	 and reliefs prayed by the applicant. 
1 	 . 	Heard Mr B.K.Sharma for admission. 

The application is admitted. 

o Issue ntice by Registered post on 

respondents No.1 and 2. Respondent 

• 	• 	 • 	No.3 will be served by special 

messenger at the cost of the appli-

cant. No one is present on behalf of 

the respondents. Written statement 

on 24.3.1993 as the learned counsel 

for the applicant prays for expedi- 

• 	. 	 . . 	• 	 • 	Itious disposal. 
Heard Mr B.K.Sharma, the learne7 

counsel for thA applicant with 

regard to the interim relief pra" 
I 	 I 

I 	 I 



4 
OFFICE NOTE. 	

' 	 COURT ODEs 

i7.2.95 	Jio One is present for the respon- 

dents. The applicant is to retire 

	

on 2832-.95..on superannuation 	
p .............. ..................CCoTdigtthedate 
	birth 

- entered in the servlce records. 
• 	. 	 .., 	

jsöfl 24.2,1995 for considers- 

interim prayer in V.iew of 

the urgencfo-P-..tha matter. 

:lnform the respondents. ...... 

. 	 . .-. 	 1 	 .. 

8 	. 	• 	. 	. 	 / 	i 

Plemfrer 

242.95 	Counsel of both sides ate prese- 

'nt. Heard them reqardino interim 

,relief prayer. The applicant is to 

retire on 28.2.93 according to the 

;daté of birth recorded in the service 

: :book. However, Mr B,K.Sharma, the 

learned counsel for the applicant 

seeks for an interim order to allow 

• applicant to continue in service 

beyànd 28.2.95 as he is due to retire 

on 28 .2.99 in view of the correction. 

:made in the Matriculation certificate. 

• This prayer of the applicant cannot 

however be allowed, as if it is 

allowed as an interim order ti3 it 
fit 

d c 	. 	, 2- f 

\-- .i /Of (is- 5j 	?3 

I 
 will amount to the disposal of the 

application. Therefore the retirement 

of the applicant on 28.2.95 will be 

subject to the result of this appli-

cation .0.4.25/95 0  
List on 24.3.1995 for further 

order. 
Copy of the order may be fur-

nishèd to the counsel of the parties. 



M. 
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O.A. 26/95 
 

24.3.95 	Written statement has not been 

submitted. fir S.Ali,5r.C.G.5.0 seeks 

further time for submission of 

	

• 	 uritten statement. 

	

• 	 List for hearing on 5.5.95 as 

there is a prayer for expeditios 

disposal made on 17.2.95. In the 
meantime the learned Sr.C.G.S.0 will 

submit written statement before 5.5.95 

flember 

pg 	 S  

5.5.95 

L t-c /L h7 

p 

J010 t 

• 	 cL 

pg 

Learned counsel fir S.Sarrna for 

for the applicant prays for two weeks 

adjournment in order to enable him to 

submit rejoinder to the written statement. 

Prayer allowed. 

Adjourned to 23.6.1995 for 

hearing. In the meantime the applicant 

may submit rejoinder with copy to the 

respondents. 	• 

Learned Addl.C.G.S.0 fir G.Sarma 

appears for the respondents. He is 

requsted to submit memo of appearance 

before the next date of hearing. 

Member 

I 

1' 
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fiember 6 
Counsel of the parties are 

present. Adjourned to 24.11.95 for 

hearing. 

NI 

O.A. 26/95 

T .  

23.6.95 
	

ounsel of the parties are present 

Fit 8.K.Sharma, learned counsel for the 

applicant submits for adjournment on 

the ground that he will submit an 

application for calling specific record 

relevant to the decision of the appli 

cation and also for submission of 

rejoinder. Prayer allowed. 

Nearing adjourned to 4.8.1995. 

F 	
N 

pg 

eL-s W4 	8 • 9.95 

c 

liember 

pg 

:• 	 . 

counsel ot ,  ttie parties are 
 

Hearing adjourned to 8.12.95. 

Member 

pg 



O.A.26/95 	

11.1 <1  
1 	 8.12.95 	Leave note of Mr B.K.Sharma. 

Learned Addl.C.G.S.0 Mr G. 3arma 

is present for respondents., 
/ 	 Hearing adjourned to 19.1.1996. 

Member 

	

19.1.96 	Counsel of both sides are absent. 

• 	 Hearing adjourned to 1.3.1996. - 

V 	
Member 

V  

V ' 	

•. 	 13-96 	 Learned counsel Mr.S.Sarma  for I 
the applicant is present. Mr.G.bharma 

'dd1.C.G.S.C.* is present. 

Mr.S.Sarma seeks for adjournment 

for obtaining instructions from the appli-

cant. Adjourned for hearing on 8-3-96. 

• 	 Member 

• 	 In 

V 	 8.3.96 	 Counsel of the parties are present and 

completed their submissions. Hearing 

concluded. Judgment reserved. 

V . 	 • 

Menthe r 



10.5.2000 	Adjournment 

both the parties 

parties are busy 

List on 16. 

pg •  

sought for on behalf of 

as the counsel for the 

due to personal reasons. 

.2000 for hearing. 

Merrer(J) 

16.5.00 	On t he prayer of Mr. A. Deb Roy, on 

behalf of Mr. B.C. Pathak, learned Addi. 

C.G.S.C. the case is adjourned to 

5.6.2000. 

List on 5.6.2000 for hearing. Q  

Member(J) 

t rd 

O.A.26/95 

MrB.K,Sharmfor the apt. 
Mr3.Sarma Ad.C.G.S.Che 
resondents. \ 
Judgrn'nt pronounâd. ppn is 

dismissed in\terms of orr. N 

as to costs. 

15-3-96 	 Mr .B,K.Sharrna  for the applicant. 

Nr.G.bharma Addl.C.G.S.C, for the respozi-

dents. 

Judgment pronounced. Application 
S 	4Lei- 	 is dismissed in terms of order. No order 

as to costS. 

Member 

lm 

5.4.00 	Vide oer dated. 5,4.00 inR.A.No, 
13 of 98 the Review Application iailowed.. 

I 
a 	 and the order dated 15.3.1996 is recalled 

. 	 and the O.A. fs estored to file for fresh 
- . 	 hearing. List for hearing on 10.5.00. 

Mber 

ira 

11 



O.A. 26 of 95 

12. 6.0O 

(- 
C,o7r/ 

6L 	
P147' 

/ 
/A 	un 

Order of the Tribunat 

- Present : Hon'ble Mr.D.C.Verma, 

Judicial Member 

Heard the learned counsel for the 

parties. Hearing concluded. J9dgment 

reserved. 

idicial(Mernber) 

Present: Hon'ble Mr.D.C.Verma, 

Judicial Member, 

-Judgment and order pronounced 

in Open Court. Kept in separate sheets. 

Application is dismissed. No costs. 

Member(Judjcial). 

Notes of the Registry 	Date 

15.6.00 



Nótesof the RegithyDate( 
	

Order of th'e Tribtnial 

I 



	

S. 	 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL • . 	. 	 . 	
GUWAHAT I BENCH. 

O.A../R.. No, 	26•, • 	of 	1995• 

12-6-2000. 
DATE OF DECISION 

Shri Kant! Kumar Sen Gupta 	. 
S.- 	 •.._ 	

,.. 	 . -'S 	 •.S 	 5.5 	 - ' 	 - 	

. 

S/Shri B.K.Sharma, S.Sarma.. 	S 	AV(XATE FOR THE  
PETITIONER(S) 

VERSUS- 	
. 0 

Unionof.IndaT':& Or1.C.T:.: 	
REsPoNDENT(s) 

Shr.i B.C?athak, 	d1.C.G.S.C. 	. ADVOCATE FOR THE 
S 	 . . . 	 . 	RESPONI)ENTS 

THE H0N'BLE ruin D.C.VERMA, JUDICIAL IiIB.  
T} HON'BLE 	 . 

1. Whether Reporters of local papers maybe a1ioed to see the 
judgment ? 	 • 	 • 	-'5--- 

.2. To be referred to the teporter or riot ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to.  see the fair copy of the 

	

judgment.? 	. 	 . 

Whether the judgment Is to be circulated to the other Benches ? 

Judcment delivered by Hon'ble Judicial.Mernber. ,4L._-< 

4. 

/ 

H 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application No. 26 of 1995. 

Date of Order : This the 	'Day of June, 2000. 

The Horx'ble Mr D.C.Verma, Judicial Member. 

Shri Kant! Kumar Sen Gupta 
at present working as 8th-Divisional Engineer, 
Udharbond, Silchar under Telecom District Engineer, 
Silchar. Applicant. 

By 1vocate Shri B.K.Sharma, S.Sarma. 

- Versus - 

The Union of 1ndia 
represented by the Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of TelecommunicatiOns, 
New Delhi. 

The Director General, 
Telecommunications, New Delhi. 

The Chief General Manager(TeleCOrn), 
ASS8m Circle,Ulubari, Guwahati-7. 	. . . Respondents. 

By Advocate Shri B.C.Pathak.Addl.C.G.SiC. 

ORDER 

D.0 .VERMA,JUDICIAL MEMBER. 

By this O.A. the applicant has prayed for correction 

of date of his birth from 1.3 .1937 to 28.2.1941. As this 

case has a little enered history,brief facts is required 

to be given. 

The present O.A. was initially dismissed vide order 

dated 15.3.1996. The applicant filedReview Application 

whIch was registered as 13/98. The Review Application was 

allowed vide order dated 5.4 .2000. Consequently the O.A. 

has again come up for hearing before this Bench. 

2. 	Admittedly, the date of birth of the applicant in 

the service record is 1.3.1937. This date of birth was 

recorded on the basis of the Matriculation Certificate. 



It so happened that the Gauhati University took a decision 

for entertaining application for correction of age entered 

in the Matriculation Certificate and accordingly a notice 

dated 14.8.1969 was issued by the Registrar, Gauhati 

University. On receipt of said information the applicant 

applied for correction of date of birth in his Matriculation 

Certificate and filed the required documents. The Gauhati 

University corrected the age of the applicant in the Matri- 

culation Certificate as 14 years 1 day as on 1.3.1955 instead 

of 18 years 1 day as on 1.3 .1955. After the correction was 

made by the Registrar, Gauhati Uhiversity in February 1971 

the applicant applied to the departmental authority for 

correcting the date of birth in the Service BoOk. The said 

application was sent on 26.6.1972. The department vide its 

letter dated 4.6.1975 (copy Annexure-3 to the O.A) called 

upon the applicant to intimate the circumstance which 

stood on the way of the applicant in making representation 

on an earlier date for correction of date of birth in the 

service record. On 13 .6 • 1975 (Arinexure-4) the applic ant 

replied to the same. Thereafter there was no correspondance 

for several years. AS per the applicant he sent represen-

tation in 1983, 1985 and 1988 with no reply. Subsequently, 

on 11.1.1995 the applicant sent a representation(Annexure-4). 

By Annexure-9 letter the respondents rejected the applicant's 

claim as time barred. Consequently the present O.A. has been 

filed to challenge this order. 

3. 	The submission of learned counsel for the applicant 

is that Annexure-9 Was not decided by the respondents on 

merit and consequently the respondents be directed to decide 

applicant's case on merit. The second ground is that the 

cause of action arose to the applicant when the impugned 

contd..3 
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order dated 30.1.1995 (Annexure-9 to the 0.A) was communi-

cated to the applicant. 

4. 	Learned counsel for the respondents has, on the other 

hand 1  submitted that the present O.A. is highly barred by 

limitation. Secondly, the correction of date of birth made 

by the Gauhati University in the Matriculation Certificate 

is not binding on the respondents. Thirdly, that the 

- 	 applicant entered in service in the year 1960 and the date 

of birth recorded in the Service Book is 1.3.1937 which 

cannot be changed by a subsequent change of date of birth 

in the Matriculation Certificate ) 11 years after entry in 

the service. 

S. 	Heard learned counsel for the parties at some length. 

It is admitted in para 4.3 of the O.A. that at the time of 

entry in the service, the date of birth of the applicant 

was recorded as 1.3.1937 in the Service Book on the basis 

of age recorded in the Matriculation Certificate. Once a 

date of birth has been recorded in the service 1300k and 

accepted by the employee that cannot be changed due to 

subsequent change of date of birth in his School Certificate. 

In the case of Union of India vs. C.Rama Swamy and others, 

1997 S.C.0 (L&S) 1158, the Hon'ble Supreme Court had held 
cjudicial 

that on the basis of aLdecree correction of date of birth 

in Secondary School Leaving Certificate did not entitle 

the employee to corresponding correction in official 

records because such correction was not permitted by the 

rules. In the case before this Bench as has been stated 

above, admittedly, the recorded date of birth of the 

applicant in the service book is 1.3.1937. After a decade 

the Registrar, Gauhati University changed the date of birth 

in the Matriculation Certificate of the applicant. Said 

contd. .4 
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change of date of birth made by the Registrar, Gauhat.j 

University is not binding on the department 1 ..uri1ess there 

is a clerical mistake in the date of birth recorded in 

the Service Book and accepted by the employee. Consequently 

in my view the applicant's case has no merit. 

6. 	From Annexure-3 dated 4.6.1975 it appears that the 

applicant had made his first representation for correction. 

of date of birth on 26.6.1972. But after sending reply 

dated 13.6.1975 the applicant kept quite till 1983. Thus 
for about eight yearsl 

the respondents had not taken any actionCause of action 

tC 	
arose to the applicant in the year 1972. The applicant then, 

did not agitate the matter further and kept quite for 

about 8 years. The applicant thereafter sent representations 

in 1983, 1985 and then 1988. Again the applicant kept quite 
1. 

for about 7 years and sent 	representation on 11.1.1995. 

In the representation dated 11.1.1995 the applicant did not 

make any mention about his earlier representations made 

prior to 1983. This representation dated 11.1.1995 was 

rejected by the respondents by the impugned order dated 

30.1.1995, as time barred. The subimjssiori of the learned 

counsel for the applicant that the respondents be directed 

to decide the representation on merit cannot be accepted 

at this belated stage. The applicant lôs his right as he 

did not agitate the matter in the year 1975 and kept quite 

for several years. Sending of representations one.after 

another would not give rise a new cause of action to the 

applicant. The Central Administrative Tribunal came into 

existence after the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985 was 

notified on 1.11.1985. As per Section 21(2) of the Adminis-

trative Tribunals Act this Tribunal has no jurisdiction 

to entertain an application in respect of a cause of action 

contd.. 5 
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which arose to an employee 3 years prior to theAdministra-

tive Tribunals Act came into force. AS the cause.ofàOt±on 

had arisen to the applicant in the year 1972, i.e. 3 years 

prior to Administrative Tribunals Act came into force, for 

such a cause of action this Tribunal cannot entertain the 

application. Hon'ble 7 Judges Bench of the Apex Court in 

the case of S.S.RathOre vs State of M.P. (1989) 4 SCC 582 

realisethe apathy of the Government department and 

observed : 

"RedresSal of grievances in the hands of 
the departmental authorities take an 
unduly long time. This is so on account 
of the fact that no attention is or4inarily 
b4towed over these matters and they are 
not considered to be governmental business 
of substance. This approach has to be 
deprecated and authorities on whom power 
is vested to dispose of appeals and 
revisions under the Service Rules must 
dispose of such matters as expediously 
as possible. Ordinarily, a period of 
three to six monthsshould be the outer 
limit. That would discipline the system 
and keep the public servant away from a 
protracted period of litigation." 

• The above observation of the Apex Court is equally applica- 
* . probably 

ble to the present case. The legislatüre• wasalso aware 

and consequently it was provided in Section 21 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act that if an appeal or represen-

tation is not decided within a period of 6 months, the 

aggrieved party may approach within 1 year after expiry 

of the said period of 6 months. The aggrieved person cannot 

be left without Lte remedy for decades to come and conse-

quently,even if the representation is not decided the 

aggrieved person has a remedy to approach the. Tribunal 

within the period prescribed under Section 21. This however, 

does not mean that an aggrieved person can extend the period 

of limitation by making representations after representations 

hat would make the limitation provision provided in Section 

contd.. 6 
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21 as redundant. It is with this view that Hon'ble Apex 

Court in the case of S.s.Rathore (supra) while discussing 

Section 20 and 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act held 

that six months period from the date of preferring of an 

appeal or making of a representation shall be taken to be 

the date when cause of action shall be taken to have first 

arisen and observed : 

1e, therefore, make it clear that this 
principle may not be applicable when the 
remedy availed of has not been provided 
by law. Repeated unsuccessful represen-
tation not provided by law are not 
governed by this princip1e. 

- 7 • 	in view of the observations made above in my view 

there is no merit in the submissions of the learned counsel 

for the applicant and the same cannot be accepted. 

Accordingly the C.A. is dismissed. Costs on parties. 

D.C. VERMA ) 
JUDICIAL MEMBER 

FO 
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• 	
I 	 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TIRUAL 	

. 

• 	 V 	GLJWAHATI BENCH 	: GUWRI.TI5e 

	

O.A.NO. 26 of 1995. 	 V  
T.A. NO. 

0 	
OAT.E OF DECISION 	15-3-1996. 

Shri Kanti Kuniar Sen Gipta 
V 	

(PETITIONER(S) 

V 	 Shri B.K.Sharma, 	V 	 ADVOCATE FOR THE • 	- 	 ___ ____ 	
PETITIONER (s) 

VERSUS 	 V 	 V 	 V  

Union_of •Inda & Ors. 	 RESPONDENT (s) 	V 

Mr G.Sarma, Addl.C.G.S.C. 	 AO'JOCTE FOR THE 

V 	 V 	
R ES P ON DENT. (s) 

THE HON'BLE SHRI G.L.SANGLYINE, MEMBER (ADMINISTRATIvE) 

/ 	THE HON.' BLE 

Whether Reporters of lcal papers may be allowed to 
y 	

V 

• 	 see the Judgment ? 	 V 	 V  

To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 
• 	 3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of 

the judgment ? 	 NO 
4. Whether the JucJment is to be dirculated to the other 	 V  

• 	 V 	

V 	Benches ? 	
• 	 V 	

V 

Judgment delivered by Hon t ble Shri G.L.Sanglyine,Member (A) 

V 	 V  

/ 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUt1AHATI BENCH. 

Original Application No.26 of 1995. 

Date of Order : This the 15th Day of March,1996. 

Shri G.L.Sanglyine, Member (Administrative) 

Shri r(anti Kumar Sen Qipta 
Sub-Divisional Engineer, 
Udharbond, Silchar under Telecom. 
District Engineer, Silchar. 	 . . . Applicant 

By Advocate Shri 3.K.Sharma. 

- Versus 

Union of India 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Govt. of India, Ministry of Telecommunications, 
New Delhi. 

The Director (neral, 
Telecommunications, New Delhi. 

The Chief Goneral Manager (Telecom.) 
.ssam Circle, Ulubari, Qiwahati-7. 	. . . Respondents. 

By Advccate Shri G.Sarma,Addl.C.G.S.C. 

ORDER 

O.L.SANGLYINE,MEHBER(A) 

On 11 .1 .95 the applicant requested the Chief 

neral Manager, Telecom. Circle, Qwahati, respondent 

No.3 for correction of his date of birth recorded in 

his service book as per Matric certificate issued by 

the University of Gauhati. The respondent N0.3 did not 

entertain the request of the applicant on the ground 

that it was time barred and this was communicated vide 

his letter No.ESTQ2/68/23 dated 30.1.1995 (nnexure-9). 

2. 	The applicant entered service in the erstwhile 

Indian Posts & Telegraphs Department as Telephone Operator 

on 4.2.1960 on the basis of his age recorded in his 

Matriculation certificate. According to the Matriculation 

contd. 	2.. 
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certificate his age was 18 years 1 day as on 1.3.1955, that 

is, his date of birth was 1.3 .1937. He claims that his 

age was erroneously recorded in the Matriculation certificate 

which should have been correctly recorded as 14 years I 

day as on 1.3.1955. He also claims though unsupported that 

he was making correspondances with the Gauhati University 

for correction of his age. An opportunity arose on 27.8.69 

when by a notice dated 14.8.1969 the University invited 

applications for correction of age entered in the Matricu-

lation certificates. The applicant availed of this oppor-

tunity and on 27.2 .7]. his age as on 1.3.1955 was changed 

from 18 years 2. day to 14 years 1 day by the University. 

Thereafter on 26.6.1972 he applied for correction of his 

date of birth recorded in his service book and in reply 

thereto the General Manager, Telecommunications, N.E. 

Circle, Shillong called upon him to explain the delay in 

making such request on 26 .6.1972 when the correction in 

the Matriculation certificate was made'as early as Cn. 

27.2.1971 vide his letter Mo.STBX-7/PI/Mlsc dated 4.6.75. 

It is the contention of the applicant that he had submitted 

his reply on 13.6.75 but no reply was comrnuhicated to him 

and, as a result, he had again submitted representations 

in 1983, 1985, 1988 and 1995. The impugned order dated 

30.1.95 is in reply to his representation dated 11.1 .95. 

The applicant is aggrieved with this order dated 30.1 .95. 

According to him this order of rejection of his request 

was issued arbitrarily and without taking his claim into 

consideration on its merit. It is the contention of the 

applicant that the respondents cannot be justified in their 

action. They are aware that the applicant had made 

contd. 3... 

40- 
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representation as far back as In 1972 but they kept silent 

and did not take any action on his representation since 

1975 after the letter dated 4.6.75 was replied by him and 

have not communicated their decision. There cannot therefore 

be any ground of delay or laches attributable to him. 

The applicant submits that since the respondents have 

acted illegally and have not considered his claim on merit 

while arriving at the decision that his request was time 

barred, the impugned order cannot be sustained and is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

3. 	The respondents do not deny in their written 

statement that the applicant made request for alteration 

of his date of birth in 1972 and that the applicant replied 

to the letter Mo.STBX-7/PI/Misc dated 4.6.75 but stated 

that the applicant failed to satisfactorily explained 

the cause of delay and that the reasons attributed by 

• the applicant to the delay of 1Y2 year in making the 

/request was4convinclng. They have not, however, disclosed 

when the above findings were recorded and whether the 

applicant was informed at any time about their findings. 

This failure of the respondents is not, however, in my 

opinion material for decision of the challenge of the 

applicant in this application against the findings of 

respondent No.3 recorded In the impugned order No.ESTQ'-2/ 

68/23 dated 30.1.95 (Annexure-9) that the request of the 

applicant cannot be entertained as it was time barred. 

This finding is to be understood with reference to the 

representation dated 11.1.95 (Jnnexure-8). The represen-

tatiori of 1972 evidently was befOre the aeral Manager, 

Telecommupications, N.E.Circle, Shillong. The other 

alleged representations of 1983, 1985 and 1988 were also 

contd. 	4... 
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made to the same authority. The representation dated 

11.1.95 on the other hand was made by the applicant to 

the Chief General Manager, Telecommunications Circle, 

Ulubari, GUwahati. The case of the applicant as placed 

before the respondent No.3 according to the representation 

dated 11.1.95 is as below : 

"To 

The Chief General Manager, 
Telecom Circle, Ulubari, 
Qwahati-7. 

(Through the T.D.E.Silchar) 

: Prayer for correction of date of 
birth. 

Sir, 

I have the honour to state that I 
have apply in 1983, 85, 88 for correction 
of my date of birth as per Matric Certifi-
cate issued by University of Qiwahati in 
the Service Book. 

I therefore, pray to correct my date 
of birth accOrdingly in the Service Book. 
The Zerox copy of the certificate is also 
enclosed herewith for favour of your kind 
reference. 

Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully, 

Dated at Silchar 	 Sd/- 
the 11.1.95. 	

(SHRI KNTI KUMAR SENGUI'rA) 
Sub_Divisional Engineer, 

Group Exchange 
Udarbond." 

This representation does not disclose the past prior to 

1983 before respondent No.3. It further transpires from 

this application that the earliest application was made 

in 1983 and the MatriOulation certificate enclosed with 

this representation shows on its face that the correction 

of date of birth of the applicant was made on 26.2 .71. 

Apparently the applicant deliberately omitted refering to 

the position from 1972 to 1975 while placing his case 

before the Chief General Manager, Telecom.,Assaxn Circle, 

4c 	
contd. 5... 
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Ulubari, Qiahati, respondent No.3, vide his representation 

dated 11.1.95. He did not even enclose with the aforesaid 

representation dated 11.1.95, the copies of the represen-

tations of 1983, 1985 and 1988 mentioned therein and had 

mentioned them therein in a vague and cryptic manner. In 

view of the facts placed before him by the applicant the 

repondent No.3 cannot be blamed for arriving at the 

conclusion that the request of the applicant was time 

barred even if on the face of the representation of the 

applicant he took into consideration only the period from 

1971 shown in the Matriculation certificate to the first 

mentioned representation of 1983 and not to speak of the 

period from 1971 upto 1995. It is ofnno avail to consider 

what conclusion respondent No.3 could have arrived at on 

consideration of the facts which were not placed before 

him by the petitioner. I therefore hold the view that the 

respondent No.3 is justified in rejecting the request of 

the applicant as contained in his representation dated 

11.1.1995 as being time barred. The respondent No.3 was 

also not under any obligation to give the applicant an 

opportunity of being heard before rejecting the aforesaid 

representation4 Mr B.K.Sharma submitted that the claim 

of the applicant for alteration of his date of birth is 

genuine and the respondents be directed to consider his 

claim afresh on merit by taking into consideration his 

representation dated 26.6.1972 and his reply dated 13.6.1975 

aforesaid. He also submitted that in his representations 

dated 25.1.1983, Annexure-5, dated 22.11.1985, Anneire-6, 

dated 1.12.1988, Annexure-7, he had referred to the 

earlier correspondences and since in the representation 

dated 11.1.1995 a reference has been made to the 

jf~_~ ~Y 
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representations of 1983, 1985 and 1988 the respondents 

cannot come to the conclusion that his representation 

was time barred. He further submitted that the respondent 

No.3 had rejected the representation dated 11.1.95 without 

assigning any reason in support of his finding therein 

and on this ground also the matter is required to be 

reconsidered by the respondents. I am not inclined to 

give such direction for I consider that it will be unfair 

and unjust to issue such direction when the applicant 

himself had not in his representation dated ii. .1 .1995 

requested the Respondent No.3 to take his aforesaid 

representation dated 26.6.1972 and his reply dated 13.6.1975 

into consideration for the purpose of deciding his claim 

for alteration of his date of birth recorded in his 

Service Book. I have already mentioned above that in his 

representation dated 11.1.1995 the applicant had simply 

vaguely and cryptically referred to the representations 

of 1983, 1985 and 1988. He had not specified any date. 

He had not enclosed any copy thereof with the representation 

dated 11.1.1995 • Therefore, it cannot be presumed that 

those representations of 1983, 1985 and 1988 mentioned in 

his representation dated 11.1.1995 represent the represen-

tations at Annexure-5, 6 and 7 of this application. As 

such the above contention of the learned counsel in this 

regard cannot be accepted. Further, the order contained 

in the letter oJSTQ-2/68/23 dated 30.1.95 (Annexure-9), 

cannot be set aside on the ground that it it a non speaking 

order as on the facts of the case as revealed by the 

applicant in his representation dated 11.1.1995 it is an 

apt order to be issued. 

4 

ccntd. 7... 
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4. 	In the light of the findings mentioned above 

arrived at by me, lam further of the view that other 

contentions raised in this application are not necessary 

to be considered for the purpose of its disposal. 

The application is dismissed. No order as to 

costs. 

( G.L.SANGLYI) 
MEMBER () 

MI 

t 
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• • 	 BEFORE THE CETRA[s AD1INISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: : JWAHATI BENCH 

	

O.A. Not, 	of 1995 

1. Shri Kenti Kufar Sen Gupta, 
at present working as Sub.Divisioflal Engineer, 

• 	 Udharbond, Silchar under Telecom District Engineer, 
Silchar 

•.. APPLICANT 

• 	 I  

The Un1fl of 1ndia, 
rresented by the Secretary to the Govt.of India, 
Ministry of Telecommunication, 
New Delhi 

The Director General, 
• 	 TelecomrflhifliCatiOfl, New Delhi. 

The Chief General Manager (Telecom.) / 
Assam Circle, Ulubari, Giwahati7. 

•.• 	RESPONDEN TS 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

1, PARTEaJLARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH 

THE APPLICATION IS MADE : 

The instant applicant is directed against the 

order No. ESTQ_2/68/23 dated 30.1.95 issued by the 

Assistant Director, Telecom (Staff) for the Chief General 

Manager, Assfl. Circle, Guwahati-7, 

2. JURISDICTIN OF THE TRIBUNAL : 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

the application is within the jurisdiction of this 

• 	 Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Contd. . .P/2. 
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3. LIr4ITATION 

• 	 The applicant further declates that the application 

is within the limitation period prescribed under Section 21 

of the Administrative Tribunals.Act, 1985. 

4, PACTS OF THE CASE ; 

	

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as 

such he is entitled to all the rights, privileges.and 

protections guaranteed under the Constitution of India and 

the laws framed theteunder. 

	

4.2 	That the applicant entered into the services of 

the Telecom Department with effect from 4.2.60 as Telhone 

Operatot. After due promotion £ torn time to time, ;he is now 

holding the post of SuDjvjsiOnà1 Engineer at Udharbond 

under the Telecom District Engineer, Silchar. 

	

4.3 	That at the time of entry into the service, the 

I 237 

2V) 

date of birth of the applicant was recorded as 1.3.37 in 

his service book on the basis of the age recorded in the 

matriculation certificate. Although the said recorded date 

of birth on the basis of the age recorded in the matr,cula-

tion certificate was wrong, the date of birth of birth 

of the applcant being 28.2. 41, the applicant had no other 

alternative 	in absence of any correctin in the 

matriculation certificate. Be it stated here that in the 

matriculation certificate, the age of the applicant was 

errOneOuslY recorded as 18 years as on 1.3.55 instead of 

14 years 1 day. The'p1icant immediately made correspondence 

with the Gauhati University, but nothing was communicated 

to him. 
Contd. . .P/3. 
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4.4 	That subsequently, the Gauhati University took 

a decision for entertaining applications for correction 

of age entered in the matriculation.certificate and accordingly 

• a notIce dated 14.8.69 was issued by the Registrar, Gauhati 

/ University which was also published in the ?ssam Gagette 

On 27.8.69. In the said notification, the following documents 

were called for alongwith . thp .  application for correctiQn 

of the age : 

Original horoscope ; 

Extract of Municipal Birth Register  or Gáoburah 1 s 

Hathchitha or certificate by the &th-Deputy 

• 	Collector of the Circle concerned ; 

Statement from the Headmaster concerned ; 

• (a) Affidavit sworn before a lstClass Magistrate 

(e) Fee of Rs.20/-. 

A copy of the said notification as published in 

the Assam Gazette dated 27.8.69 is annexed as NNEXtJRE-1. 

4.5 	That the applint on receipt of the said 

infoination immediately applied for correction of age in 

his matriculation certificate with all the abovenarned 

documeflts to the Gauhati University authority. After necessary 

scrutiny and verification of all the documents furnished, 

the age of the applicant in. his matriculation certificate 

was corrected.as  14 years 1 day as on 1.3.55. The said 

/ correction was made under the signature of the Registrar, 

Gauhati University dated 26. 2.71. 

A photostat copy of the matridUlation . Certificate 

(corrected), is annexed herewith asE)JR2. 

Contd ... P/4. 
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4.6 	That on such correction of age in the ma culation 

certificate, the appithant applied to the authority in the 

departent for correct recording of his date of birth in 

the service book. Alongwith the application, he also 

submitted a copy of the matriculation certificate. The 

authority vide its letterNo.STBXa-7/PI/Misc dated 4.6.75 

• 	asked the applicant to intimate the office immediately 

• 	the circumstances which stood on the wayof representing 
/ the case earlier for such correction in service record. 

In the said letter, it was pointed out that while •Gauhati 

University corrected the age in matriqulation certificate 

under their ,  letter dated 21.2.71, but the applicant applied 

• 	for correction of the date of birth only On 26.6.72. The 

• 	 applicant on receipt of the said letter, intimated the 

circumstances leading to the alleged delay in submitting 

his application for correction of his date of birth in 

the service book. In his said letter dated 13.6.75, the 

applicant pointed out that due to unavoidable domestic 

circumstances such as prolong siciess and breakdovm of 

his health of his wife, sudden death of his mother and 

preparation for E.S. examination, stood on his way in 

taking effort in the matter. In his letter, he regretted 

the delay, if any. 

Copies of the said letters dated 4 0 6.75 and 

13.6.75 are annexed as ANNEXURE3 and4 

respectively. 

4•7 	That after the said communication, the applicant 

has rio.t been intimated anything although he has been 

Contd...P/5. 
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• 	 making rresentations from time to time. Every time he 

• 	 had gone to the office, he ws assured of doing something 

in the matter. The con cened official gave him the hope 

that correction of date of birth in the service book is a 

formality to be observed with due process and the same would 

take some time and the applicant need not sorry for the 

• same. The applicant also made series of repesentatiofls 

urging for correction of his date of birth both oral and 

in writing, but till date no reoflse has been shown to 

•thse representations.. 

In this connection, the applicant annexes herewith 

the copies of the rep resentations dated 25. 1.83, 

22.11.85, 1.12.88 and 11.1.95 and marked the 

same as NEXURES-5.6,7 and 8respectiVely. 

4.8 	That after the aforesaid silence and inaction on 

the part of the respondents, the Assistant Director,Telecvm 

(Staff) for the Chief General Manager, ASSaXn Telecom Cirle 

/as issued the. jnugoed letter Io.ST268/23 dated 

/30.1.95  addressed to the T.D.E., Silchar. The T.D.E.,Silchar 

in turn has handed over the same to the applicant. The 

• 	 applicant is completely taken aback to receive a copy 

of the aforesaid letter by which it has been communicated 

that the request of the applicant for correction of date 

of birth in the service book cannot be entertained 

allegedly, on the ground of being time barred. 

Ontd. . .P/5(a) 
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A copy of the said letter dated 30.1.95 is 

annexed heEewith as NNEXURE-.9 

• 	 4.8(a) That the applicant states that prima facie 

the aforesaid decision is illegal, arbitrary and legally 

not sustainable inasmuch as the same does not communicate 

any decision on merit of the case of the applicant. 

There is no laches and/or negligence on the part of 

the applicant inanuch as he had duly intimated the 

matter of correction of recorded date of birth in the 

matriculation certificate way back in 1972 t.whih 

further querries were also made by the respondents 

Pursuant to such querries, the applicant also submitted 

his reply and thereafter even after pursuing the matter 

with the department# the respondents all along maintained 

their silence and all the requests of the applicant 

fell into the deaf ears. The respondents cannot now 

turn round the factual poSitiOfl that the case of the 

applicant is time barred. such a situation is the own 

creation of the respondents and no fault can be found 

with the applicant. As pointed out above, the applicant 

kept on representing his case, but nothing was 

communicated to him and now at the ,thg f age end of his 

Contd.. . .P/6. 
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career contrary to the .assuaances given by the 

reondits that his date of birth as recorded in 

the emvic book would be corrected. The impugned 

letter has been issued by Which a valuable right of 

the applicant k1m km is sought to infringe and 

that too without going into the matter on merit. 

4.8(b) That because of the aforesaid inaction on 

he part of the reondents, the applicant is facing 

acute hardship and he is going to be retired on 

supernuation with effect from 28.2.95. He made 

• nnmerous oral/personal rresentatioflc befoxe the 

respondt a and has been maJcing so before them 

but all have maintained silance and now the applicant 

has come under the protective hands of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal as a last resort having no other alternative. 

Con strary to the assurances givan by the respon dits 

for correction of his date of birth recorded in 

the service book as per the correction made in the 

matriculatofl certificate they have maintained 

silemnce over the matter, as a result of which 

the, applicant is going to lose four valuable years 

of service. The family of the applicant consists 

& 

contd. . .P/6 
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of his wife, son and daughter. His son is a student of 

Class X and Will be appearing in the ensuing H.S.L.C. 

examination and hics daughter is a student of Higher 

Secondary Classes. Thus it can well be imagined as to 

what w9uld be the condition of the applicant and his 

family members in the event of his prematured retirement. 

	

4.9 	That the applicant states that the respondents 

cannot deny hirri from the valuable right of being continued 

in service till superannuation according to the actual 

date of birth as per recorded age in the matriculation 

Certificate. 

	

4.10 	That the applicant states that the right to get 

the date of birth corrected continues thring the entire 

service, more so when the applicant made his rep resentaticn s 

at the apprppriate time for correction of. his date of birth 

recorded in the service book. In the instant case, the 

respondents by their inaction to dispose Of the representa-

tions have made the applicant to. suffer and now at the 

f age end of his service as per the wrongly recorded date 

ofbirth, he has to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal seeking 

redressal of his grievances. 

	

4.11 	Thatthe applicant states that there is no earthly 

reason as to why his date of. birth cannot be corrected 

on the basis of the age 
I 
 wecorded in the matriculation 

certificate. Till date, the respondents have not denied 

the correctness of the same. Needless to say that the age 

Contd. .P/7. 
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recorded in the matrjculation certificate is the basis 

for recording the date of birth in the service book and 

after correctiai of the ecorded age in the matriculation 

certificate, the respondents are duty bound to accept the 

same, more so when there is no nbiguity in the matter. 

	

4,12 	That the applicant states that as per the - 

recorded, date of birth in the service book, the applicant 

is going to retire on attaining superanflatiofl'Ofl 28.2.95 ; 

but as per the corrected ae in the matriculation certifiô&e, 

he will continue in his service upto 28.2.99, his date .0± 

bi rth being 28. 2. 41. 

5. G)UNDS FOR RELIEF ITH LEGAL PFOVISIONS : 

	

5.1 	For that prima fade inaction on the part of the 

respondents are illegal, arbitrary and are not sustainable 

in the eye of law. 

	

5.2 	For that the applicant having not been given any 

reasonable opportunity of being heard before the deemed 

rejection of his claim for correct reco,ding of his date 

of birth, same is violative of principles of natural justice. 

	

5.3 	• For that the applicant has got a right to continue 

in his service till his suerannuatixi according to his 

actual date 'of birth and the same cannot be denied to him. 

5,4 	Pot that malafide, arbitrariness and colourabJ-e 

exercise of power being the foundation of the inaction 

• and silence over the matter on the part of the respondents, 

Contd.. .P/8. 



/ 

•'~b •Wb b. 

6FEBS 

onch 

o 
-8- 

same are not sust&.riable and appropriate direction is 

called for in the matter to the respondents so that the 

applicant can continue in his set vice' till he attains 

superannuation on retirement on 28.2.99. 

	

5.5 	For that the iriued order is prima facie illegal 

and has been issued in malafide and in colourable exercise 

of power inasmuch as the respondents are fully aware af that 

the applicant has got a genuine case for correction of date 

of birth in his service book and to evade that reality 

the respondents have resorted to such a technical plea 

attributable to them only. 

	

5.6 	For that the applicant atleast has got a right to be 

considered for correcicthof his date of birth as per the 

matriulation certificatè, but the respondens have not 

given their consideration to the applicant and thereby has 

denied a valuable right. 

	

5,7 	Porthat in any view of the matter, the inaction 

on the part of the respondents are not sustainable. 

DETIIiS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED : 

The applicant declares that he has no other altetna-

tive renedy other than approaching this Fbnble Tribunal. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PDING 
BEFORE ANY OTHER (X)URT : 

The applicant further declares that he had not 

previously filed any application, writ petition or suit 

• regarding the matter in respect of which the applicaxtton 

has been iriade before any court of law, or any other authority 

and/or other Bench of the Hon'ble Tribunal and/or 	any such 

appli cation, writ petition or suit is pending before any of 

them. 

Con td.. .P/9 
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Under the facts and circumstances stated above, 

the applicant prays that the instt application be admitted, 

records be called for and upon hearing the parties on the 

cause or casues that may be shwAn and on perusal of the 

records be pleased to grant the following reliefs : 

(i) 	To set aside and quash the inugned order dated 

30.1.95 (nnexure-9) 

ii) To direct the respondents to correct the recorded 

date of birth Of the applicant in his service book 

as 28.2.41 in place of 1.3.37 with all conseuential 

benefits of seryice ; 

To direct the respondents not to retire the applicant 

from service with effect from 28.2.95 on the basis of 

the wrongly recorded date of birth in the service 

book I • e. 1.3. 37 and to allow him to continue in 

service till his actual date of hkxt retirement i.e. 
28.2.99 as per his actual date of birth i.e. 28.2.41 

• with all consequential benefits. 

n y other relief or reliefs to which the applicant 
is entitled under the facts and circumstances of the case- 

9, INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR : 

Pending disposal of the application, the applicant 

prays for an interim direction to the respondents to 

- allow the applicant to continue in service beyond 28.2.95 

iiasmuch as prima facie the date of birth of the applicant 

is 28.2.41 on the basis of *g which he will.'continue in 

service till 28.2.99, balance of convenience also lies 

in favour Of the applicant, Interim orde as has been prayed 

for, if not granted, the applicant will suffer irrarable 

los and injury. 

The application is flied through Advocate. 

Con td.. .P/ 10 .• 
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11. PARTICJLARS OF THE POSTAL ORDE1: 

I,p.O.No. 	 O2 

Date 	 : 

Payable at 	: Qiwahati. 

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 

• 	 As stated in the Index. 

VERIPICATIO 

I, Shri Kanti Kuxnar Sen Gupta, aged about 54 years, 

son of Lae K.P. Sen Gupta, at present orking as Sub-. 

Divisional Engineer, Dartment of Telecommunication, at 

Udharbond, Silchar, do hereby solemnly verify and state that 

the statements made in paragrhs 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are 

true to my 1owIedge and those made in paragrh 5 are true 

to my legal advice. Anp I have not suppressed any material 

facts • H 
/ 	 S  

• 	

• 

 

And I sign this verification on this the to 

day of 	 19950 
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(Extract of the Assam Gazette, August 27, 1969) 

Gauhati the 14th August 1969. 

C-AU HATI UN'VEBSI TY 

Public Notice regarding correction of Age entry in the 
Matric Certificate. 

It is notified for information all concerned 

that aDplication for correction of age entry in the Matzic 

Certificate will be entertained by the University for 

a period of Two years with effect from the date of publica-

tion of this notice in the Fissam Gazette after which no 

such applications will be entertained. The following 

documents and fees are to be submitted along with the 

applications for correctipn of age : 

1' I  Original Horoscope ; 

Extract from Municipal Birth Registrar or Gaobura's 

Hat-chitha certified.by the Sub-Deputy Collector of 

the Circle concerned. 

State form from the Headmaster concerned. 

Affidavit sworn in before a first class Magistrate 

5 0  Fees of Rs.20 (Twenty). 

This supersedes the previous notification 

da:ed 29th June 1964, on the subject. 

j 	
Registrar 

Gauhati University. 

4 
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INPIN POSTS AND TELEGAPMS DARThENT 

From 

General Mnagez, 
Telecorrmuni catiois. 

• N.E. Circle, Shillong-79 3001 

No. STBX7/PI/Mi Sc. 

To 

Shri Kanti Kr. Sen (ipta, 
E.S. (Trannission) 
C/O C.T.O. Gauhati. 

Dated at Sh 4.6.75 

Sub : Chae of date of birth - case of Sri Kanti Kr. 
Sengupta, formerly P1 (now Engg. Supervisor). 

Ref : Your application dated 26.6.72. 

Whereas it is seen that the coectiono± 

age entry in your Matriculation Crtificate has been 

made under Gauhati University letter No.Cer/Ca/2/71/260 

dated 27. 2.71 but you have applied for co r re ction of 

date of birth on your service records only on 26.6.72 

fo r the Li r st trne. 

You are, therefore, called upon to intimate 

this office immediately the circumstances which stood on 

the way of rresentiflg the case earlier. such 

correction in service records. 

SW- 

For Generel Manager, Telecommunication 
N.E. Circle, Shillong-793001. 

.;.. 
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TO 

'The General Manager, Telecommunications, 
N.E. Circle, 
shillong. 

Dated 13th June '75. 

Through p roper channel 

Sub •: 	Chance of Date of birth - case of Shri Kanti 
Kumar Sen Gapta foneriy P1 (Nowigg.SuperViS0r). 

Ref 	ou'letter No. STB_7/EJI/NisC dt. 4.6.75. 

Sir, 
Ref'erence to your letter No, cited above I most 

humbly and respectfully state that the application for 

• 	change of birth could not be submitted earlier than 26.6.72 

due to the un&oida.ble drnestIc ci rcumst&lceS p revailing 

for a prolonged period rsulting in the serious breá-dowfl 

of health of my 4fe Besides, my p-eeparation for E.S. 

• 	exniflatiOfl and sudden death of my mother stood on the 

• way of my taking efforts in the matter. 

• 	 Under the above circumstceS, I beg for your 

kind honour to consider my case syrrpathetiCallY and pass 

favourable orders for accepting the same for which act 

of your kiness, I shall remain ever grateful to you. 

The delay is sincerely regretted and hoped to be excused. 

Yours faithfully, 

• 	
c 

Kanti Kumar Sen Gipta, 

• 	 • 	 E.S. General, 
• 	 C/O A.E. Eiectrical Office 

C.T.O. Compound. 
P.O. Gauhati-1. 
Dist. Kanrup, Assarn. 

• 	 ..• 

/ 

Ik 
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MNEXURE-5 

To 

The Chief General Manager, Telecom. 
• 	 N.E. Circle, Shillong. 

Sub : 	Prayer ±or change of date of birth in my 
Service Book. 

• 	 Sir, 

Kindly refer your letter 	.ST7/PI/Misc. 

dated 4.4.75,. In response to your above letter I 
have reqested your kindseif for correct of my date 
of birth vide my spplicátiofl dated 136.75. But till 

date . 1 have not received any rly. 

I therefore, pray to your kindelf to 

€ correct my dae of birth at an early date and for ' 
which act of kindness I 411 remain ever gratéft4 

toyOu. • 	• 	• 	 • 	 - 

Thanking you, 

YOur.s faithfully, 

( SHPI KANTI 1OJMAR SENGUPTA) 

S.D.O. Telegraph, Aizwal, 
Date 25th Jan. 1983., 

* 	 .- • 

	

- 	..• 
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- 16 - 	 NEXUR..6 

To 	 - 

The Chief General Manager, Telecom. 

N.E. Circle, Shillong. 

Sub : 	Prayer for correction of date of birth 

in my service Record. 

Sir, 

Kindj xeferE my representation dated 13.6.75 

and 25.1.83, wherein I tequested your kindseif for 

making necessary correction in my service records 

but tiU. date Ihave not received any letter from 

you.. 

I therfore, pray to you.,r kindself,to make 

the necessary correct in my service records so 

that I would not be deprived from my legitimate 

claim. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

ScV_ 
( SHRI KT.NTI KUMAR SENJPTA) 
S.D.O. Telegraph, Tura.  
Dated 22.11.1985. cLVT' 

.., 
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17 - 	 NEXUREI.47 

The Chief General Manager, Telecom. 

N.E. Circle, Shillong.. 

Sub.: 	Prayer for correcting date of birth in 

Service records of Shri :K.K. Seiu.pta. 

Sir, 

Kindly refer my application dated 13.6.75 & 

25.1.83 and 22.11.85 wherein it was requested.to 
. 	 S 

correct my date of birth a per my Matriculation 

Cetjflcate, but till date it id observed no correc 

ion was made so far. 

/ 
	

I, therefore, pray to your lindseif to correct 

the dateof birth my service Rec&rd so that will 

be getting my legitimate benefit. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

(sHI KAN TI KUMARSENQJPT) 
A.E.(W., Haflong. 
Date - 1.12.88. 

... 

I 
4 
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	 NEXUR-3 

To 

The thief General Manager, 
Telecom Circle, Ulubari, 
G,.iwahati-7. 

(mDUGH THE T.D.E.SILCHAP) 

Sub : 	Prayer for correctionof date of birth. 

Sir, 

I have the honour to state that I have apply 

in 1983, 85, 88 foz correction Of my dat.e oft birth as 

per Matric Certificate issued by University of 

/ 	iwahati in the Service nook. 

I therefore, pray to correct my date. of 

• 	 birth accordingly in the Service rook. The Zerox 

• 	 copy of the certificate is also enclo sed herewith 

• 	 for favour of your Ithid reference. 

• 	 Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 

Dated at Silchar 	 Sd/-. 

the 11.1.95 	 ( SERI KTI KIJMAR SENJPTA 
Sub-.Divi sional, Exigineer, 

Group Exchange 
Udarbond. 

I 

. .. 

f9, 

4 
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G0VENMENTOF INDIA 
QM 	DAR4ENT OF TELMMtJNI CMTONS 

OFFICE OF TI-S C}EP GERAL MAGER : : ASSM CIRCLE 
ULUBARI: GUWAHATI - 781007 

No.ESTQ-2/68/23 	 Dated at Qiwahati the 30.01.95 

To 

The Telecom. District Engineer, 
Silchar. 

Sub 	correction of date, of birth in the Sevice Book 
Case of Sri K.K. Sengupta, S.D.E./Uderbond.• 

Ref : 	Your letter NO. TD.Sc/MISc/94-95 dtd. 11.01.95. 

With reference to the subject cited a3)ove. In 

this regards the undersied is directed to inform you 

that the request of the officer can not be entertained 

ab it is time barred. The officer conceed may be ipti.. 

mated accordingly. 

30.1.95. 

K.S.K.Prrma) 

Asstt. Director. Weâeth (Staff) 
for Chief General Manager 
Assain T&1ecom.C.rcle,.GUWahati-7. x/ 



INTHE CE 

------ 

;\ 

T2TIVET 

GtThIAHATI BECH 

/ 
-I 

75 

AL 	•- 

4 

In the matter of 

O.A.No.26 of 1995 
Sh.ri cKsengupta ...Applicant. 

-Versus- 

Union of India & Ors... . Respondents. 

- AND- 

In the mattel' of 

;Tritten $ttement on behalf 

of the Respondents. 

• 	

0 

I, Shri.M,.i.s.was., Asstt.Director. Telecom. 

(HRD), in the office of the Chief General Manager, 

Assam Telecom.Circle,Guwahati do hereby solemnly 

affirm and declare as follows :- 

1. 	That a copy of application along with 

an order passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal has been 

served upon the Respondent, the Chief General Manager, 

Assam Telecom C: Lrcle, tjlubari,Guwahati and same being 

forwarded to me for compliance of the Tribunal's order, 

I do 



IC 
- 	 -2- 	 - 

I do hereby make the para-wise comment In the form 

of Written Statement and say categorically that 

save and except wiat is admitted in this Written 

Statement, rest may be treated as total denial by 

- 	this Respondent. Moreover, this Written Statement 

will also be the Written statement for other Respondent. 

I 

2. 	That with regards to the contents made 

in paragraph1, 2 1  3 1  4.1 & 4.2 of the application, 

I beg to state that I have nothing to comment. 

30 	 That with regards to the contents made 

in paragraph-4.3 of the application; I beg to state 

that at the time of initial entry in the department 

In 1960 the essential particulars of the applicant was 

entered in the Service Book in the due manner and 

by the appropriate authority on the basis of supporting 

documents. 	The entries were made in the presence 

of the applicant who after having satisfied himself 

of the correctness of the entries put his band  in 

token of his total agreement. 

4. 	That with regards to the -contents made 

in paragraph 4.4. and 4.5. of the pplication, 

I beto state that the notification referred to 

• 

	

	was an open invitation to every individual who 

intended to alter the Date of Birth recorded in the 

certificate issued by the University. 
There is..... 
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There is nothing on record to establish that the 

applicant had approached the University on his 

, wn to rectify the a ll eged wrong entry in the 

certificate. It may be so that, the applicant had taken 

advantage of the liberal policy of the University 

to alter his Date Of Birth with utterior motive. 

That with regards to the contents made 

in paragraph-4.6 of the application, I beg to state 

that the applicant made request for alteratIon of 

the entry in the Service Book on the strength of 

corrected Matriculation Certificate after a lapse 

2- 	of I and half year but failed to s-atlsf'actorthly explain 
1- 	(- 

the cause of.delay..The reason attributed by the 

applicant was not convincing as he was on duty,  

during the'intervening period despite the reported 

domestic problem. If the applicant could attend to 

duty there could he hardly any reason f or not making 

the representation immediately after the receipt 

of the corrected certificate. 

That with regards to the contents made 

in paragraph 4.7-of the application, I beg to state 

that there is nothing to show that the-applicant had 

made further representation on the subject. No 

responsible officer did ever assured of a positive 

and afirmate action as it was known to the authority 

that the case was devoid of merit. 	- 

Contd... 
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That with regards to the contents made 

in paragraph 4.8 of the application, I beg to state 

that in his representation dated 11.01.1995 which 

is the first of its kind to CGMT, Guwahati the 

applicant had admitted that he had applied for the 

correctness in 1983. There was no indication of the 
/ 

/ reference which were made with GG, Shillong in 70s. 

Even though the earlier correspondence were not 

available for verification of the statement, it was 

safely assumed that the applicant had not made the 

request earlier that 1983. Accordingly the request 

was turned dowix as time barred as the maximum 

permissible time had elapsed by then. 

That with regards to the contents made 

in paragraph 8(a)(b), I beg to state that the 

departmental authority has applied its mind to the 

rules and procedure before arriving at the final 

decision. Note 6 below FR 56 makes it abundantly 

clear that the entir in the Service Book regarding 

the Date of Birth shall not be subject to any 

alteration unless-s request in the regardis made 

within 5 years of entry in the Government Service. 

• 	 Such an alteration is permissible only if It is 

o ,4 1M*iound that a clerical mistake had taken place while 

making the original entry. The same condition is 

reiterated in Rule 281 of F.R.B. Vol.1. 

The rule.. 
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The rule governing the alteration of 

Date of Birth is thus very rigid and has to be 

ç followed strictly to prevent any abuse of the rules. 

The basic idea is that the important. factor lIke 

age which determines the eligibility criteria at 

the time of appointment and also influence the 

career of the Govt. Servant throughout the service 

life should be decided once for all at the time.of 

appointment and shuld not be open for any alteration 

• at a sLibsequent date. It is all the important to. 

bear in mind that the proposed change of Date of Birth 

will in all probability render the applicant ineligible 

for the initial appointment as TS Clerk. The applicant 

was recruited against the vacancies of 1st Half of 
L. 	 1959 and notice inviting applications might have 

been issued in MId 1959. In that eent the cndic1ates 

are required to be ver 18 years of age as on the 

crucial date and his selection to the post would 

t- N 	become irregular. 

Mention may be made that the cndidates 

selected for appointment against vacancies of 1st 

half year 1959 are not likely to join duty before 

/1960 as the process of selection is a time consuming 

one which Is again followed by 3 months induction 

training before the candidate can join duty. 

9. 	That with regards to the contents made In 

paragraph 4.9. of the application, I beg to state that 

the applicant...... 

,1 
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the applicant has served the department till 

attaining Superamuation as per his age entered 

in the Service Book and retired from Service on 28.2,1995. 

The position isirrevers.ble. 

10. 	That with regards to the cofltents made 

in paragraph 4.10 & 4.11 of the application, I beg 

to state that the full fact of the case and the 
• 

	

	 provision of rules governing the alteration of Date 

of Birth has been elained in goregoing para. 

That the present application is 

mis-conceived of fact and ill-conceived of law, 

That the present applicationis without 

any merit and same is liable to be summarily rejected. 

That there being noariy cause of action, 

the application is.'liable to besuramariiy dismissed. 

• 	 14. 	That the present applicatIon Is barred 

by law of limitation. 

Contd . . . . . 
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That the applicant has made outa case 

of no merit taking the advantage of the liberal 

policy of the University to alter his Date of Birth 

with ulterior  motive. 

That the present application Is not 

maintainable for non joinder of necessary party. 

That the Respondent crave leave of this 

&n'ble Tribunal to file Written Statement In additIon 

if so'required. 

That this Written Statement is filed 

bonafide and in the interest of.justice. 

- 	 Verifica4 0fl ,  . S..,. 
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:VE_RI Fl CATI ON : 

I, ShriJ Pws-, Asstt.Director 

Telecom.() in the office of the Chief Generel 

Manager, Assarn Telecom Circle, Guvahati do hereby 

solemnly al'firm and declare that the statements 

made in paragraph1 of this Written Statement are 

true to my knowledge and those made from paragraph-2 to 

10 are derived from records which I believe to be 

'true and rest are humble submission before this fIon'ble 

Tribunal. 
01 

I sign this Verification on this Zday,  
of April, 1995 at Guwahati. 

Asstt. Drectcr TeTecom (H R D) 
00 th ('. G. M. T. Am Circ'e, 

781 007 

Fj 



E. 

S 	 T}IENTRAI .AUINI S.TRA71 VE TRIEUNNa: : JWAH 	.BE4 

A4 &r trv.1 TturI 
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6 JI L 1q95 	Shri K.K. Sen O.ipta 

• Gawahat 	 Veris. — 

Union of India & O. 

REC)INDER 'ID 'J1E WTTEN STATEMENT PILED IY THE RESFOI1TS 

The applicaflt begs to state as folløws : 

That the appli cant has gone through the written 

statenent filed on behalf of the raspondents and I have 

understood the contents thereof. 8ave and except the 

statements which are speci fi caUy admitted hereinbelow 

• other statements made in the written statement are categO-

ricatly denied. Further the statement a which are not borne 

on records are also denied and the respondents are. put to 

the strictest proof thereof. 

That. with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 1 and 2 of the written statement, the applicant 

reiterates and reaffirms the statements made in paragraphs 

1,2,3, 4.1 and 4.2 of the application. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 3 of the W.S, the applicant denies that the 

entries were made inpresence of the applicant and that. 

he put hi a hands in total .agzeemt having satisfied 

himself of.the correcthess of the entries made in the 

Se vi ce nook. The ci. røim stances have been fully expi am ed 

in paragrh 3 of the applic ation. 

40 . 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4 of the W.S., it is denied that the applicant. 

contd...P/2. 
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did not app roach the Uni. var si. ty on hi s own to x ecti fy the 

correctiOn of age in the mat d.culatiofl certificate. Beise 

ó f' that intention only, the appli caflt had app roached the 

Gauhati 1 niversity authority as has been explained in 

paragraph 4.4 and 4.5 of the application. It i , s fuxther 

stated that the applicant took personal inLtiative and was 

ále to convince the University authority regarding the 

mistake in the entry of age in the aertificate. It took a 

long period fox correcting the age in the matriculation 

certificate. Being fully g&tisfiecle  the Gauhati University 

authority co r rected the, age in the mat ri culation certifi eate. 

so the questiOn of liberal policy of the University or the 

ulterior nctive Of e changing the date of birth does not 

arise. It was nothing but a correction of mistake by the 

varsity authority. 

• 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

of,  the aktEt 	W.S, while reiterating and reaffiniflg 

he staternts made in paragraph 406 of the applicatofl e  the 

pplicant begs to xaiix±&' state that the appliont 

ade a request for correction of his date of birth pursuant 

which correction made in the matriculation certi.cate 

i pursuance of whidi nexure..3 letter dated 40 6.75 was 

i sued to the appli cant. In thesaid letter, the Department 

d not deny the authenticity of the a xxection but asked 

/ f r an intimation for the circumstances whidi stood On the 

/ 	w y of the applicant to report his case at an earlier date. 

it stated here that the necessary correction in the age 

in the matriculation certificate was made by the University 

1/ 

ntd. . .P/3. 
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.quthority in 2971 and the applict. rec.ved the same 

	

• 	 belatedly and th.refore because of the circumstances 

	

• 	. 	 mentioned in Anñexure-4 letter could not make necessary 

oorespondences at an earlier date. Be that as it may. 

a delay of ± about oner year in' ma)cing the request of 

correction of the dateof hirth carnot be the basis for 

the respondents to dey the necessary,  correcticil to the 

applicant.. Furthermore, as per theiE krnexuZe ' letter 
the applicant had rlied to 	..... nfl,;e4 letter 

and it was ifl.cnmbent upon the responents either to 

accept the e,lanation given in Annexure.4 letter or to 

reject the same. But they did,not do anything in the 

matter and the same is still kept hanging. 

6 1 	That with regard to the statenents made in 

paragreph 6 of the W. S., the applicant denies that there is 

nothing to s1w that the applicant had made furthet 

representation on the subject. In this connection,: the 

applicant categorically rsiterates and regfinis the 
•• 	

statemits made in paragraph 3MSX1AQJ3CAM 4.7 of the 

application. 	. 

That 4th regard to the statents made in 

paragraph 7 of the W.S. the applicait deiies that his 

representation dated 11.1.95 was the first of its kind. 

After correction of age in the matricilation certificate 

the applicant all alonq prayed for correction of his date 

of hi rth i-nc- the matri c3ilation certificate..As such requests 

were made on the basis of the position of. the applicant 

- 	 cbntd...P/4. 
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d his place of posting but nothing was coninunicated to him 

The applicant also issued rerninderz letters always to his 
expectation 

competent higher authorities with the =W3aWvtb= that 

necessary correction would be made in the Service nook 

and with that u1ii I expectation the app1 ant applied 

on 11.1.95 to the C.G. M.(Z, Giwati. 

8. 	Thatt with regard to the statemants made in 	/ 

paragraph 8 of the W.S., the applicant states that his 

case is fully covered under the Rules quoted in the applica.. 

ti on inaiiuch as after the correction made by the Unjv erjiy 

authority he had applied for the correction of his age in 

his service book well in the stipulated period of five years. 

As regards the statements that the proposed change 411 

in all probability render the applicant ineligible for the 

appointment of P.S. Clerk, the applicant begs to state that 

his date of birth after correction. is 28.2. 41. Thus at the 

time Of his appointmet i.e. 4.2.60, his age was 19 years 

1 month. So even at the time of ad'rertj sennt, he was about 

18 years old. It is furtte r stated that the initial appointnt 

of the applicant was not as P.S. ClerJc but he wqe recnited 

as Telepix,ne Operator with a training period of 2 months 

and not three months as has been mentioned by the re,onnts. 

9 1 	Thatx with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 

9 to 
 t$16 of the WaS1 , thoapplict while reiterating and 

Eeaffi rming the statenents made in the application, do not admit 
anything contrary to the relevant records. 

10 	That the applicant sunits that the reapondents 

apart from the stand that the applicant did not app roach 

Ontd. • 
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the authority within a reasonable period fm the date of 

correction of age in the matriculation certificate have not 

stated anything against the grievances made by the applicant 

regarding the correction of his date of birth in the Service 

!ook. They have also not disputed the veradty of the correo-

tiorz.s made in the matriculation certificate. Tirns there is 

no earthly reason as to why the pkreI prayerof the 

app ii cant should not be allowed, 

11. 	That under the facts and circumstances stated above, 

the 0 A. dese r. s to be allowed with co st. 

1 	•. 	

V ERI..F I•C•A.I ON 
' 

I.. Shj Kanti Kumar Sengaptao  the appli cant in 

O.A. }b, 26/95, cb bereby solemnly verify and state that the 

statnents made in paragraphs 1 to 10 are true to m knowledge 

and those made in paragraph 11 are my hunIe submiscns 

before this Fbn'ble Tribunal and 1 have not suppressed any 

material facts. 

d I sign this veri.cation on this the dt 

day of 	 1995 at Qwahati. 

C~ 


